DTFA01-01-R-00010


FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010

AMENDMENT 12

The FAA hereby issues Amendment 12 to FAA solicitation DTFA01-01-R-00010, for the FAA’s Next Generation Messaging System (NexGen) requirement. 

1.  Contract Attachment/Section J-14, CDRL-to-CLIN Matrix is hereby updated to show that the fixed price for CLINs 0001b, 0002, 0003b, 03-001, 03-002 and 03-004 also include the cost of COTS Technical Manuals and Updates.  The Section J-14 that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this clarification.

2.  Contract Attachment/Section J-14, CDRL-to-CLIN Matrix is hereby updated to show that the fixed price for CLINs 04-001a, 05-001a, 06-001a, 07-001a, 08-001a, 09-001a, 10-001a, and 11-001a include the cost of COTS Technical Manual Updates.  The Section J-14 that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this clarification.

3.  The due dates for proposal submissions remain unchanged.   

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR AMENDMENT 12 TO

FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010 

1.  Specification Sectin 3.3.2.1.1:  Paragraph 'a' states, "provide like server equipment makes and model to each stage 1 location".  Does this requirement have identical intent to Specification 3.3.2.1.2 Paragraph a? 

FAA RESPONSE:  The intent is the same for each Stage. All Stage I hardware will be of the same type. All Stage II hardware will be of the same type. Each Stage is described separately.  

2. Please extend the date for submitting questions until COB Friday March 30, 2001.  This will permit time to review answers to questions that may not have been answered as of Amendment 11.

FAA RESPONSE:  The government declines to extend the due date for submission of questions.  

3. Section L.8.2.1.2.3.1.2: The RFP appears to provide conflicting direction regarding RMA. Paragraph L.8.2.1.2.3.1.2 requires the Offeror to "describe an approach for conducting the RMA analysis." Section L, as provided by Amendments 7 and 8, does not appear to have been modified to reflect this requirement. Additionally, Section M does not describe the criteria against which this report will be evaluated as part of the Technical volume. Please clarify whether the FAA requires an approach, or an actual analysis. If an analysis is required, will the Government clarify the evaluation criteria?

FAA RESPONSE:  Amendments 7 and 8 do not address the issue of RMA analysis. Amendment 10 published a Q&A (#8) addressed this issue. The government does not see the need to modify section L, as Section L already requires that offerors shall address the issue of RMA in Book III of their technical proposal and the solicitation also requires that CDRL Data Item No. A0008, RMA Report, be delivered with the Technical Proposal.  The government considers that Section M provides adequate detail as to how the government will evaluate the offerors’ technical proposals (including Book III) and as to how the government will evaluate other areas and issues of risk.  

4.  Section L.8.2.4: Subcontracting goals are identified as 45% Small Business, 10% SEDB, and 5% Women-Owned Small Business. 

a.        Are the goals of 10% SEDB and 5% Women-Owned Small

Business included in the 45% goal for Small Business? 

FAA RESPONSE:  Yes.  

b. Alternatively, are we to assume that the subcontracting plan must reflect a minimum of 60% or 45% of the NexGen level of effort? 

FAA RESPONSE:  The subcontracting plan should reflect that, at a minimum, 45% of the subcontracted dollars are subcontracted to Small Business, Small Economically Disadvantaged Business, and women-owned business per the goals specified at L.8.2.4.  

c. Are these percentages for labor hours, or dollar values?

FAA RESPONSE:  Dollar values.  

5. Section L.7.f: The RFP states that "...information shall be double-spaced.  The typewritten or printed letters shall be 12 pitch or 12 characters and six lines per linear inch or equivalent as the minimum size standard (Times New Roman 12 preferred), with no reduction permitted except for organization charts, other graphic illustrations (not tables), and Attachments." Will the Government allow single spacing for RFP text that is repeated in the proposal?

FAA RESPONSE:  No.  

6.  NexGen Specification Section 3.3.8.1 specifies that NexGen shall operate at 120/240 VAC 60Hz, single phase.  NexGen Specification Traceablility Matrix, Section J-11 for paragraph 3.3.8.1 lists three voltage/phase requirements, only one of which appears in the Specification as stated above.  Which is correct; the Spec, or the Traceability Matrix?  

FAA RESPONSE:  The Specification is correct.  
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